

No. 23-395

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Cross-Respondents.

and

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Cross-Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR CROSS-PETITIONERS

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655

ERIN M. HAWLEY
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. BURSCH
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
ERIK C. BAPTIST
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
ehawley@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Cross-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	2
I. FDA reopened its 2000 Approval when it overhauled the mifepristone regimen in 2016 and authorized mail-order abortion in 2021.....	2
A. Express Reopening	3
B. Constructive Reopening	5
II. FDA violated the APA and the FDCA when approving mifepristone under Subpart H.	7
A. Subpart H applies only to drugs that treat illnesses, but pregnancy is not an illness.	7
B. Chemical abortion does not provide a meaningful therapeutic benefit over surgical abortion.....	8
C. The 2000 Approval violated the FDCA and the APA.....	9
D. The FDAAA provides no refuge for FDA’s unlawful 2000 Approval.....	11
III. Cross-Petitioners have standing to challenge the unlawful 2019 Generic Approval.	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Association,</i> 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	8
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of University of California,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>National Association of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transportation Board,</i> 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>National Biodiesel Board v. EPA,</i> 843 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>National Mining Association v. United States Department of Interior,</i> 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>North Dakota Retail Association v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,</i> 55 F.4th 634 (8th Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Outdoor Amusement Business Association v. Department of Homeland Security,</i> 983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020)	2

Sendra Corp. v. Magaw,
111 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 7

Sierra Club v. EPA,
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 5, 6, 7

*Utah ex rel. Utah Department of Environmental
Quality, Division of Air Quality v. EPA*,
750 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 2

Statutes

21 U.S.C. 355..... 9, 10

21 U.S.C. 355-1..... 3, 6

Other Authorities

FDA Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy
(REMS) Public Dashboard 7

Hyland Hunt, *Notice & Comment D.C. Circuit
Review – Reviewed: A Quiet Week*, Yale J. on
Regul. (Oct. 8, 2023) 2

Regulations

21 C.F.R. 10.45..... 4

21 C.F.R. 314.500..... 8
